

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Trilok Chand & Ors.
CC No. 40/24
Charge Sheet No. 1*

22.05.2025

Present : Shri Mandeep Singh Mann, Ld. PP alongwith IO/Inspector Mukesh Kumar Mishra for the CBI.
Shri Varun Verma, advocate (Enrol. No. D/2784/24) alongwith Shri Sumit Kumar, LR of accused Ravindra Kumar.

Evidence is being recorded in a case titled *CBI Vs. Geeta*.

Accordingly, put up in the post lunch session.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/22.05.2025

22.05.2025 (In the Post Lunch Session)

Present : As above (except IO/Inspector Mukesh Kumar Mishra who has joined the proceedings through VC).

A status report alongwith verification of death certificate of accused Trilok Chand S/o Late Shri Sheeshpal Singh in terms of order dated 28.04.2025 is filed by the IO/Inspector Mukesh Kumar Mishra. The verification of death certificate as well as the death certificate are duly attested by the Secretary, Gram Panchayat Jauth, Bulandshahar and the same is also supported with the report of Constable Saurabh Shukla

of CBI. The copy of death certificate be also placed in the other connected/related matters.

Application on behalf of LRs of deceased Shri Ravindra Kumar is dismissed vide separate order.

Put up on **05.07.2025** for further proceedings.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/22.05.2025

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Trilok Chand & Ors.
CC No. 40/24
Charge Sheet No. 1*

22.05.2025

ORDER

1. This is an application filed on behalf of LRs of Ravinder Kumar in which following prayers are made :-

a) Direct/clarify that the Horticulture Department, GNCTD, can release the withheld retirement benefits, including gratuity and leave encashment of Late Shri Ravinder Kumar, to his legal representatives forthwith.

b) Acknowledge that no charges have been framed or are pending against the deceased accused in the instant case, and there is no impediment for the release of his retirement benefits, including gratuity and leave encashment benefits with due interest from 2017 to 2025 on account of the pendency of the present case in the Court as the proceedings against Late Shri Ravindra Kumar have abated on account of his death, and

c) Direct supplying of the certified copy of the complete judicial file of the present case.

2. Reply has been filed by the IO/Inspector Mukesh Kumar Mishra interalia contending that Shri Ravindra Kumar's name was mentioned in column no. 12 of the charge sheet since he had expired during the course of the investigation.

3. I have considered the submissions made on behalf of the Ld.

Counsel for the applicants. A bare perusal of the application would reflect that the prayers sought are in the nature of the mandamus and has no co-relation with the subject case pending before this court. The court cannot effectively pass any order with respect to the prayers made in the application and in so far as the last prayer in the application seeking supply of the certified copy of the judicial file is concerned, it is observed that cognizance of the offence is yet to be taken as charge sheet is under consideration and therefore, the application filed by the LRs of Shri Ravindra Kumar is dismissed.

4. As prayed, copy of the order be given *dasti* to both the parties.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/22.05.2025